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January 10, 1992

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore, Oakland

Dear Mr. Smith:

Enclosed we are forwarding the Status Report for Routine Ground Water Monitoring dated
November 25, 1991, prepared by our consultant Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI) for the
above referenced site. This report documents the monthly sampling and monitoring of the newly -
installed wells as agreed to for the first three months.

Ground water samples collected were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and
BTEX. The subsequent monthly sampling events did not include the analysis of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel. GTI had inadvertently omitted this analysis. GTI has been instructed to
analyze for this constituent all subsequent sampling events effective immediately.

Elevated concentrations of Benzene were detected during these sampling events. Separate-phase
hydrocarbons were observed in monitor well MW-1 at a measured thickness up to .03-feet. GTI
has been instructed to implement a monthly bailing schedule to purge any monitor wells which
exhibit separate-phase hydrocarbons. Depth to ground water was measured at approximately 5 to
8-feet below grade, and the direction of flow is to the southwest.

As reported in the GTT Well Installation Report dated October 18, 1991, MW-3 was questioned as

an anomalous water level data point. However, consistency of the subsequent water level data

collected from this well over the last three (3) months indicates that MW-3 is not an anomalous

point. GTI was instructed to investigate the surrounding area for assessment of the variable

ground water flow direction at the site. The findings of GTI’s investigation is documented in the
.ﬁencloscd report.

As ground water flow direction has been established, Chevron has instructed GTI to prepare a
.work plan proposing additional ground water monitor wells to delineate the extent of the
hydrocarbon contamination in the subsurface and ground water. This work plan will be forwarded
to you for your review and approval prior to implementation.
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Chevron will implement a quarterly ground water monitoring program at the referenced site.
Chevron will examine all monitor wells for the presence of separate phase hydrocarbons on a
monthly basis until a dedicated recovery system can be installed.

A technical assessment report of the 3/4-inch wells is currently being prepared and will be
forwarded to you upon completion. This report will outline the advantages and disadvantages of
the 3/4-inch wells and will provide options for improving the technology.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9581.

Very truly yours,

Nancy ich
Environmental Engineer

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB-Bay Area
Ms. Sandra Lindsey, GTI-Concord
Mr. W.T. Scudder
File (9-0121Q1)
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@ GROUNDWATER

TECHNOLOGY, INC. 4057 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520 (415) 671-2387

FAX:(415) 685-9148

November 25, 1991

Project No. 020301500

Ms. Nancy Vukelich

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Subject: Status Report for Routine Groundwater Monitoring Conducted at Chevron Service
Station No. 8-0121 |located at 3206 Lakeshore Avenue, Qakland, California, August,
September, and October 1991,

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

This report has been prepared for Chevron U.S.A,, Inc. (Chevron) and summarizes the results of routine
groundwater monitoring and sampling performed by Groundwater Technology, Inc. at Chevron Service
Station No. 9-0121.

The four monitoring wells at the Chevron facility were monitored on August 20, 1991, September 30,
1991, and October 28, 1991, to determine depth-to-groundwater and hydraulic gradient, and to check for
the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons. Table 1 presents the current and historical groundwater
monitoring data. Figures 1, 2, and 3 present potentiometric surface contour lines constructed using data
collected on August 20, 1991, September 30, 1991, and October 28, 1991, respectively. The calculated
hydraulic gradient varies from 0.01 to 0.09 ft/ft and slopes to the southeast.

In Groundwater Technology's Well Installation Report dated October 18, 1991, the water level in MW-3
was questioned as an anomalous data point. Due to the consistency of the monitoring data collected
during the past three monitoring events, the water level at MW-3 does not appear to be anomalous. In
an effort to define the cause of the variable groundwater flow direction at the site, a Groundwater
Technology representative visited the site to evaluate the existence of any near by pumping wells and to
identify local topography. Additionally, historical data was reviewed.

Offices throughout the 17.8., Canada and Overseas




Ms. Nancy Vukelich
December 16, 1991
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No pumping wells were visually identified in the vicinity of the site. Groundwater flow direction
calcuated from the groundwater data collected on Qctober 28, 1991 and local topography are plotted
on Figure 4. There Is a rise in the topography to the west of the site prior to reaching Lake Merrit Park.
A steeply sloped hill is located to the south of the site. The rise located to the west of the site and Lake
Merrit Park could be acting as an infiltration area accounting for the west to east flow direction.
Additionally, the land surface slopes down to the southwest, west, and northwest toward MW-3. Based
on the local topography the groundwater flow direction should flow toward the southwest. Review of
historical data from internal memorandums (dated 1981) indicate the presence of a plastic barrier that
was emplaced from surface grade 14 to 16 feet deep on the west portion of the property adjacent to the
Chancery Office. This data is unconfirmed. Gravels encountered and logged during the drilling of MW-1
could possibly be trench backfill associated with the plastic barrier. Also noted in the historical data was
the presence of a 7-foot wide storm sewer located on the southern boundary of the property (Figure 4).
Historical groundwater monitoring data {collected from groundwater monitoring wells abandoned in July,
1991, located on the southeast portion of the property) suggest that the 7-foot storm sewer apparently
acts a groundwater sink and/or discharge zone.

Because MW-3 is located near the storm sewer and the current groundwater data confirms this as a sink
area and/or discharge zone, it is likely that the storm sewer Is influencing the current groundwater flow
conditions in the area of MW-3. The plastic barrier and trench in addition to local topography may be
influencing the groundwater flow direction on the west side of the site.

On August 20, 1991, the four monitoring wells were purged and sampled. On September 30, 1991, and
October 28, 1991, three of the four monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Due to the presence of
separate-phase hydrocarbons, monitoring well MW-1 was not sampled on September 30 and QOctober
28, 1991. All of the groundwater samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydracarbons (TPH)-as-gasoline. Table 1 presents analytical results
for the latest groundwater samples and previously collected samples. Copies of the analytical reports
are attached. Approximately one gallon of purge water was disposed of in October 1991.

5
" '] TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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Ms. Nancy Vukelich
December 16, 1991
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A copy of this report should be submitted to:

= Mr. Paul Smith
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
QOakland, California 94621

If you have any questions or need additlonal information, please contact our Concord office at
(510} 671-2387.

Sincerely,
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Fred Hayden
Prolect Geologist

K{L»., / 7Z/‘ 1—577/

Sandra L Lindsey
Project Manager

Tt oz /

David Kleesattel
Registered Geologist

No. 5136

FH:SLL:DK:ac

Attachments: Table 1
Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3

LR1500A1.FH
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER WATER AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

{Results in parts per hillion)

M-1 08/20/91 1,700 21 220 34 5,100 260 5.20 0.00 1.62
09/30/91 Separate-phase hydrocarbons present 5.67 SHEEN 1.15
10/28/91 5.30 0.03 1.52

M-2 08/20/91 3,700 55 530 75 9,300 600 4.35 0.00 1.92
09/30/91 2,600 47 440 68 3.500 - 4.99 0.00 1.28
10/28/N1 1,800 29 280 53 4,600 - 491 0.00 1.36

M-3 08/20/91 200 13 15 12 3,100 200 8.45 0.00 0.26
09/30/91 150 83 13 6.7 1,000 - 8.74 0.00 - 0.03
10/28 /91 120 6.7 1 7.5 1,200 - 8.76 0.00 - 0.05

M-4 08/20/91 870 4 3 9 1,800 160 5.05 0.00 232
09/30,/91 830 5.5 2.7 12 670 - 5.67 0.00 1.70
10/28/91 990 58 4.8 19 2,800 - 5.81 0.00 1.56

DTW = Depth to groundwater
GWE = Groundwater elevation in feet above mean sea level
SPT = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness
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Super/br Precision Analytical, Inc.

825 Arnold Drive, Ste. 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (415) 229-1512 / fax (415) 229-1526

LABORATORY NO.:
CLIENT: GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGIES INC,

"CERTIFICATE

83734

——

ANALYGSTIS

DATE RECEIVED: 08/20/91
DATE REPORTED: 08/28/91

CLIENT JOB NO,: 020301500
Page 1 of 2

Date Date
Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
83734~ 1 Trip Blank 08/20/91 ;7
83734~ 2 RB MwW-3 08/20/91 /7
83734- 3 Mw-3 0o8/20/91 08/28/¢1
83734- 4 RB MwW-4 08/20/91 /7
83734~ 5 Mw-4 08/20/¢1 08/28/91
83734- 6 RB MW-1 08/20/91 08/29/91
83734~ 7 MW-1 08/20/91 08/28/81
83734- 8 RB Mw-2 08/20/91 / /
B83734- 9 MwW-2 08/20/91 08/28/91
Laboratory Number: 83734 B3734 83734 83734 83734

1 2 3 4 5
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/L)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: NA NA 3100 NA 1800
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA *200 NA *160
BENZENE : NA NA 200 NA 870
TOLUENE: NA NA 13 NA 4
ETHYL BENZENE: NA NA 15 NA 3
XYLENES: NA NA 12 NA 9
Laboratory Number: 83734 83734 83734 83734
6 7 g 9

ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/L)}

OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND<50 5100 NA 8300
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA %260 NA *600
BENZENE: ND<O.5 1700 NA 3700
TOLUENE: ND<O0.5 21 NA 65
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<O.5 220 NA 530
XYLENES: ND<G.5 34 NA 75




.Super/or Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arncld Drive, Ste. 114 = Martinez, California 94553 « (415} 229-1512 / fax (415} 229-1526
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYGSTIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 83734
* gasoline pattern present in sample
NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
ug/L = part per billion (ppb)
OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method S03E:
Minimum Detection Limit in Water: 5000ug/L
Modified EPA-SWB46 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/L
Standard Reference: 07/20/91
EPA-SW846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L
Standard Reference: 06/26/91
SwW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water: 0.5ug/L
Standard Reference: 07/08/91
ANALYTE REFERENCE SPIKE LEVEL MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
0i1 & Grease NA NA NA NA NA
Diesel 07/20/91 200 ppm 117/101 15 75=-125
Gasoline 06/26/91 200 ng 79/75 5 70-130
Benzene 07/08/91 200 ng 111/112 1 70-130
Toluene 07/08/91 200 ng 106/107 1 70-130
Ethyl Benzene 07/08/91 200 ng 105/105 0 70-130
Total Xylene 07/08/91 200 ng 102/102 0 70-130
Richard Srna, Ph.D.
{aboratory Director
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3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
5 PO. Box 1545 = Martinez, California 94553 » (510) 229-1590 / fax {510) 229-0916

LABORATORY NO.: 84032
CLIENT: GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGIES INC.
CLIENT JOB NO,: 020301500 020503

CERTIPFICATE OF

ANALYSTIS®S

DATE RECEIVED: 0S/30/91

Page 1 of 2

DATE REPORTED: 10/08/91

Date Date

Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
84032- 1 TRIP BLANK 08/30/481 16/07/91
84032- 2 RBMW-3 09/30/91 10/07/91
84032- 3 MW-3 08/30/¢81 10/07/91
84032- 4 EBMW-4 09/30/91 VA
84032- 5 MW-4 08/30/91 10/08/91
84032- 6 RBMW-2 09/30/91 /7
84032- 17T MW-2 08/30/91 10/07/91
Laboratory Number: 84032 84032 84032 84032 84032

1 2 3 4 5
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/@Quantitation Limits {ug/L)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TEPH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND<&0 ND<50 1000 NA 670
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA . NA
BENZENE: ND<0.5 3.6 150 NA 830
TOLUENE : ND<0.5 1.6 8.3 NA 5.5
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<D.5 2.6 13 NA 2.7
XYLENES: ND<O0.5 4.3 6.7 NA 12
Laboratory Number: 84032 84032

6 7

ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/1)

OIL AND GREASE: NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: NA 3500
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA
BENZENE: Na 2600
TOLUENE: NA 47
ETHYL BENZENE: NA 440
XYLENES: NA 68

Certified Latoratories




Cd Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A PO. Box 1545 « Martinez, Calfornia 94553 = (510) 229-1590 / fax (510} 229-0916

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS
ANALYSIS FCR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 84032

NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
ug/l = part per billion (ppb)}

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 503E:
Minimum Detection Limit in Water: 5000ug/L

Modified EPA-SW846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/1
Standard Reference: NA

EPA-SW846 Method 8015/56030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/l
Standard Reference: 06/26/91

SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water: 0.5ug/1
Standard Reference: 07/08/91

ANALYTE REFERENCE SPIKE LEVEL MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
0il & Grease KA NA NA NA NA

Diesel NA NA NA NA NA
Gasoline 06/26/91 200 ng 78/79 2 70-130
Benzene 07/08/91 200 ng 85/85 1 70-130
Toluene 07/08/91 200 ng 88/88 1 70-130
Ethyl Benzene 07/08/91 200 ng 90/91 1 70-130
Total Xylene 07/08/91 200 ng 96/97 1 70-130

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Fle A (4

Laboratory Director

Certified Laboratories
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3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
Ak 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510} 229-1512 / fax (510) 2291 5_2_6

CERTIFICATE CF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 84244 DATE RECEIVED: 10/28/91
CLIENT: GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGIES INC. DATE REPORTED: 11/05/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 020301500
Page 1 of 2
Date Date
Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
84244- 1 TRIP BLANK 10/28/91 11/05/91
84244- 2 RBMW-3 10/28/91 11/05/91
84244~ 3 MW-3 10/28/91 11/05/91
84244~ 4 REMW-4 10/28/91 / /7
84244- 5 Mw-4 10/28/91 11/05/91
84244- 6 RBMW-2 10/28/91 /7
84244~ 7 MW-2 10/28/91 11/05/91
Laboratory Number: 84244 84244 84244 84244 84244
1 2 3 4 5
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/L)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND <50 ND <50 1200 NA 2800
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA KA NA NA
BENZENE: ND <0.5 ND <0.5 120 NA 990
TOLUENE : ND <0.5 Nb <Q.5 6.7 NA 5.8
ETHYL BENZENE: ND <0.5 ND <@¢.5 11 NA 4.8
XYLENES: ND <0.5 ND <0.5 7.5 NA 19
Laboratory Number: 84244 84244
6 7

ANALYTE LIST

Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/l)

OIL AND GREASE: NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: NA 4600
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA
BENZENE: NA 1800
TOLUEKNE: NA 29
ETHYL BENZENE: NA 290
XYLENES: NA 53

Certified Laboratories



i Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
Ak 825 Arncld Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 s (510) 229-1512 / fax [510)2291 526 )

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCCARBONS

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 84244

NA ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
ug/L = part per billion (ppb)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 503E:
Minimum Detection Limit in Water: 5000ug/L

Modified EPA-SW846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/L
Standard Reference: NA

EPA-5%W846 Method B015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L
Standard Reference: 10/04/91

SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water: 0.bug/L
Standard Reference: 10/11/91

ANALYTE REFERENCE SPIKE LEVEL MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
0il & Grease NA NA NA NA NA

Diesel NA NA NA NA NA
Gasoline 10/04/91 200 ng 96/9¢ 4 70-130
Benzene 10/11/91 200 ng 86/82 5 70-130
Toluene 10/11/91 200 ng 96/93 3 70-130
Ethyl Bengzene 10/11/91 200 ng 96/93 3 70-130
Total Xylenes 10/11/91 200 ng 101/98 3 70-130

Richard Srna, Ph.D. ;/

aboratory Director

Certified Laboratories




| S a—

O Yes .,
ax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: ENO g

m q-'ﬂlzl n n ame. 4
e :::Il:::d: 3026 LAteshore e, CAELAD Ohevron Gontoct {:___hmi) gb!?__ 25g/

evron U.S.A. Inc. o
Coneutant Project Number._ 02 O 301500 Laboratory Name v/ errery

0. BOX 5004
n Ramon, CA 94583 Goneutant "“m—ém@h‘ Techplos Laboratory Relsass Number 4 ‘/{?-31 7C

X (415)842-9581 wicrens L5 7 fort 0‘5“:@\’3 m"-,” » Co‘/@l‘,ﬂ Samples Collected by (Namc)_déﬁi..ﬂ.m“k

Project Contact {Name) 5 (1.5 [/MJ;OIV Collection Date 102 "?/
(Phone) @7/~ 2387 rox mum0B3=T148 signoture {1 AN & JLL/

'g % Anclysss To Bs Porformed
8 3
: § E |l i 2 |3 g % é ; f Jof |
5 2 % ; it s ES i £ Y s 32 Q
MR RERHENARITT NE
Polg | BlEele (e | & |1 |BEE BB IBEY |1 —
p Bty 11/ W HCL | yres |2}
gmu-3| = |/ X
-2 | 5 |3 pod
ewd | M |/ ‘ P B
1 12 |3 ¥ |
ez | © |/ ; L \ jj
wZ | 7 WQ o) |G ML ez | X Pledise tnltial: i
Sanpples L iored inic*.___‘ﬂe‘ﬂ%———————'_—l" e
Appropripte cd ntain rs ___J%——————’j—
e Phostheadrpace, (A 1

Copmen{s: _’_'__—’—:I—
i
1

Vi
Date, Turn Around Time (Clrcls Cholos)

%W Orgenization Date/Time Recelved By (Signature) Organlzation
2;/ /‘4';?’ ‘ 24 Hre.
Recelved By (W Orgonlzation Dote/Time 48 Hra.
’ S § Days

_ 10 Days

/nmmm
ANE




